for employees and directors.  Ryanair  Holdings has also issued share options to
certain of its senior  managers.  For details of all outstanding  share options,
see  "Item-10.--Additional  Information--Options  to  Purchase  Securities  from
Registrant or Subsidiaries."

Item 7.  Major Shareholders and Related Party Transactions

   DESCRIPTION OF CAPITAL STOCK

   Ryanair Holdings' capital stock consists of Ordinary Shares, par value 1.27
euro cents.  As of March 31,  2006, a total of 771,016,623  Ordinary Shares were
outstanding.  On  December-7,  2001,  Ryanair  effected a 2-for-1 share split by
which each of its then existing Ordinary Shares,  par value 2.54 euro cents, was
split into two new Ordinary Shares, par value 1.27 euro cents.

   MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

   Based on information  available to Ryanair  Holdings,  the following  table
summarizes the holdings of those shareholders holding 3% or more of the Ordinary
Shares as of the dates  indicated,  the  latest  practicable  date  prior to the
Company's  publication  of its  statutory  annual report in each of the relevant
years.

   As of July 31,   As of July 16,
   2006   2005   2004
   No. of Shares % of Class   No. of   % of Class   No. of   % of Class
   Shares   Shares

   ____________   ________  ____________  _____   ___________   ______
Fidelity Investments.....   111,322,806   14.4%   106,328,375  13.9%   113,147,344   14.9%
Wellington Investment Management...   60,516,720   7.7%   66,738,827   8.8%   -   -
Capital Group Companies Inc.....   54,040,463   7.0%   45,517,733   6.0%   63,691,665   8.4%
Gilder Gagnon Howe & Co LLC.....   52,582,244   6.8%   68,350,940   9.0%   68,710,100   9.1%
Michael O'Leary (1)   35,000,008   4.5%   35,000,008   4.6%   41,000,008   5.4%
________________________
(1)   On  June-7,  2005,  Michael  O'Leary  sold 6 million  Ordinary  Shares  at EUR6.50 per share in a private  sale
   conducted outside the United States in accordance with Regulation S under the Securities Act.

   RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Edgar Filing: RYANAIR HOLDINGS PLC - Form 20-F

84

   The  Company has not  entered  into any  "related  party  transactions"  as
defined in Item 7.B. of Form 20-F in the three  fiscal  years  ending  March 31,
2006.

   Ladoga  Insurance  Ltd.,  a  wholly  owned  insurance  company   subsidiary